Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-002021

2019-002022

2019-002024

2019-002023

2019-002026

2019-002025

2019-002027

2019-002028

2019-002029

2019-002031

Reported Date

12 August 2019

12 August 2019

12 August 2019

12 August 2019

12 August 2019

12 August 2019

12 August 2019

12 August 2019

12 August 2019

13 August 2019

Reported Time

12:32:00 AM

8:14:00 AM

12:09:00 PM

12:31:00 PM

2:15:00 PM

2:19:00 PM

4:17:00 PM

5:33:00 PM

11:31:00 PM

12:15:00 AM

Location

VICTOR PHILLIP

DAHDALEH
BUILDING

ACCOLADE
EAST

SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS

FIRST STUDENT

CENTRE

YORK LANES
OFFICES

BERGERON
ENGINEERING
BUILDING

LASSONDE
BUILDING

YORK LANES
RETAIL
FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Information

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Mischief,
Under $5000

Theft, Under
$5000
Disturbance,
Causing

Information

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Loitering

Non-Community
Member

General
Complaint\
Concern

Fail to Remain

University
Property

Private Property

Loitering

Assist
Community
Member

Period of August 12 to 18, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was asleep inside a second floor
classroom. The individual was identified and
escorted off campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report of graffiti inside a stairwell. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

Security responded to a report that a known
non-community member was loitering in the
building. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was observed in the building. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
investigate a report that a community
member received a concerning email
message from an unknown person.

Security responded to a report that a loading
dock railing had been struck and damaged
by a vehicle. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

A Security patrol discovered a smashed
pane of glass in the south entrance door.
The Work Control Centre was notified.
Complainant reported the theft of a wallet
left unattended in a washroom.

A Security patrol encountered two known
non-community members loitering inside the
basement level computer lounge. Both were
identified and directed to leave campus.
Security responded to assist a community
member who was experiencing symptoms of
anxiety. Further medical care was not
required.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-002030

2019-002036

2019-002033

2019-002034

2019-002035

2019-002037

2019-002039

2019-002040

2019-002041

Reported Date

13 August 2019

13 August 2019

13 August 2019

13 August 2019

13 August 2019

13 August 2019

13 August 2019

14 August 2019

14 August 2019

Reported Time

1:24:00 AM

9:47:00 AM

10:55:00 AM

3:14:00 PM

4:02:00 PM

7:37:00 PM

11:16:00 PM

2:01:00 AM

8:28:00 AM

Location

VANIER
COLLEGE

BEHAVIOURAL
SCIENCE
BUILDING

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

PARKING
GARAGE - YORK
LANES (PS1)

VARI HALL

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

VARI HALL

STADIUM FIELD
HOUSE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Suspicious
Persons
Mischief,
Under $5000

Harassment

Information

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Fire Alarm

Subcategory

Sudden lliness

Subject not
Identified

University
Property

By Email\Text
Message

General
Complaint\
Concern
University
Property

Loitering

Loitering

Unintentional
Activation

Period of August 12 to 18, 2019

Incident Summary

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of an unresponsive male. The
male was identified as a known non-
community member. EMS determined the
individual was intoxicated and transported
him to hospital for further medical care.
Security responded to a report of an
individual asleep in a first floor hallway. The
area was checked and appeared to be in
order.

Complainant reported a basement level door
lock had been tampered with. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

A community member reported receiving
several harassing email messages from
another community member.

Security responded to a report of an
individual tampering with a parked vehicle.
The individual was identified as the vehicle
owner. No further action was required.

A Security patrol discovered several
unauthorized posters in the building. The
posters were offensive in nature and were
removed.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep inside the
basement level computer lounge. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep inside a second
floor classroom. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the building.
Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of
the alarm was determined to be a smoke
machine being used during an event.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-002044

2019-002048

2019-002046

2019-002047

2019-002050

2019-002052

2019-002054

2019-002057

Reported Date

14 August 2019

14 August 2019

14 August 2019

14 August 2019

15 August 2019

15 August 2019

16 August 2019

16 August 2019

Reported Time

11:07:00 AM

6:04:00 PM

6:59:00 PM

9:19:00 PM

10:29:00 AM

7:59:00 PM

10:12:00 AM

12:55:00 PM

Location

SCOTT LIBRARY

STONG
COLLEGE

ATKINSON
COLLEGE

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

ACCOLADE
WEST

ROSS BUILDING
- SOUTH TOWER

SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PROCTOR FIELD
HOUSE

Category

Information

Uttering
Threats

Fire Alarm

Suspicious
Persons

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Information

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Health & Safety
Concern

Non-Community
Member

Malicious
Activation

Subject
Identified

Sudden lliness

University
Property

Arrest Warrant

Private Property

Period of August 12 to 18, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to check on the well-
being of an individual who appeared to be in
distress. The individual was identified as a
non-community member. Medical care was
declined.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report that an unknown male was uttering
threats inside a restaurant. The male,
identified as a non-community member, was
arrested by Police and escorted off campus.
Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of
the alarm was determined to be the
malicious activation of a pull station.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member attempting to gain
access to the computer lounge. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of an unconscious person. The
individual was conscious on arrival and was
identified as a community member. EMS
assessed the individual on scene. Further
medical care was declined.

A Security patrol discovered damage to a
wall panel located in a first floor hallway.
The Work Control Centre was notified.
Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report that a known non-community member
was observed in the building. The individual
was identified and arrested by police on an
outstanding warrant.

Complainant reported the theft of cash from
a secure locker. The lock had been cut.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-002058

2019-002059

2019-002061

2019-002063

2019-002064

2019-002066

2019-002067

2019-002068

2019-002069

Reported Date

16 August 2019

16 August 2019

16 August 2019

16 August 2019

16 August 2019

17 August 2019

17 August 2019

17 August 2019

17 August 2019

Reported Time

1:27:00 PM

3:00:00 PM

3:39:00 PM

6:34:00 PM

9:33:00 PM

5:04:00 AM

9:33:00 AM

12:21:00 PM

1:59:00 PM

Location

PASSY
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

380
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
VARI HALL

NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE
CURTIS
LECTURE HALLS

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
YORK HALL

CURTIS
LECTURE HALLS

HOOVER
HOUSE

Category

Fire Alarm

Information

Fire Alarm

Information

Theft, Under
$5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Break &
Enter

Subcategory

Unknown Cause

Health & Safety
Concern

Contractor\
Maintenance

Health & Safety
Concern

Private Property

Loitering

Loitering

University
Property

University
Property

Period of August 12 to 18, 2019

Incident Summary

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of
the alarm was not determined.

Toronto Police requested assistance in
locating a community member who was
reported to be in distress. The individual
was not located on campus.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be the unintentional activation
during system maintenance.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male acting in a concerning manner. The
male was identified as a non-community
member. No further action was required.
Complainant reported the theft of cash from
a residence room. There was no evidence
of forced entry.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep inside a lecture
hall. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of an individual loitering inside a first
floor washroom. The individual, identified as
a non-community member, was directed to
leave the building.

A Security patrol discovered a fire
extinguisher had been discharged inside a
lecture hall without cause. York Fire
Prevention was notified.

Security and Toronto Police responded to an
intrusion alarm at the Hoover House.
Evidence of forced entry was observed. The
Work Control Centre was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-002072

Reported Date

18 August 2019

Reported Time

10:37:00 PM

Location Category Subcategory
PARKING LOT Disorderly Unauthorized
7V - SENTINEL Behaviour Activities
ROAD WEST

VISITORS

Period of August 12 to 18, 2019

Incident Summary

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report that two individuals were discharging
an airsoft pellet gun in the parking lot.
Toronto Police identified the individuals as
community members. They were cautioned
and the pellet gun was confiscated by
Police.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Break & Enter

Cause Disturbance
Disorderly Behaviour
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms
Harassment
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incident
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Utter Threats

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
01
06
01
02
04
01
07
06
01
02
03
02
01

37

Period of August 12 to 18, 2019
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