Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-002021	12 August 2019	12:32:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was asleep inside a second floor classroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-002022	12 August 2019	8:14:00 AM	ACCOLADE EAST	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of graffiti inside a stairwell. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-002024	12 August 2019	12:09:00 PM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report that a known non-community member was loitering in the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-002023	12 August 2019	12:31:00 PM	FIRST STUDENT CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was observed in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-002026	12 August 2019	2:15:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to investigate a report that a community member received a concerning email message from an unknown person.
2019-002025	12 August 2019	2:19:00 PM	BERGERON ENGINEERING BUILDING	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Remain	Security responded to a report that a loading dock railing had been struck and damaged by a vehicle. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-002027	12 August 2019	4:17:00 PM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a smashed pane of glass in the south entrance door. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-002028	12 August 2019	5:33:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a wallet left unattended in a washroom.
2019-002029	12 August 2019	11:31:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered two known non-community members loitering inside the basement level computer lounge. Both were identified and directed to leave campus.
2019-002031	13 August 2019	12:15:00 AM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Information	Assist Community Member	Security responded to assist a community member who was experiencing symptoms of anxiety. Further medical care was not required.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-002030	13 August 2019	1:24:00 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of an unresponsive male. The male was identified as a known noncommunity member. EMS determined the individual was intoxicated and transported him to hospital for further medical care.
2019-002036	13 August 2019	9:47:00 AM	BEHAVIOURAL SCIENCE BUILDING	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report of an individual asleep in a first floor hallway. The area was checked and appeared to be in order.
2019-002033	13 August 2019	10:55:00 AM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported a basement level door lock had been tampered with. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-002034	13 August 2019	3:14:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Harassment	By Email\Text Message	A community member reported receiving several harassing email messages from another community member.
2019-002035	13 August 2019	4:02:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - YORK LANES (PS1)	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	Security responded to a report of an individual tampering with a parked vehicle. The individual was identified as the vehicle owner. No further action was required.
2019-002037	13 August 2019	7:37:00 PM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered several unauthorized posters in the building. The posters were offensive in nature and were removed.
2019-002039	13 August 2019	11:16:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep inside the basement level computer lounge. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-002040	14 August 2019	2:01:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep inside a second floor classroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-002041	14 August 2019	8:28:00 AM	STADIUM FIELD HOUSE	Fire Alarm	Unintentional Activation	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a smoke machine being used during an event.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-002044	14 August 2019	11:07:00 AM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of an individual who appeared to be in distress. The individual was identified as a non-community member. Medical care was declined.
2019-002048	14 August 2019	6:04:00 PM	STONG COLLEGE	Uttering Threats	Non-Community Member	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that an unknown male was uttering threats inside a restaurant. The male, identified as a non-community member, was arrested by Police and escorted off campus.
2019-002046	14 August 2019	6:59:00 PM	ATKINSON COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station.
2019-002047	14 August 2019	9:19:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member attempting to gain access to the computer lounge. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2019-002050	15 August 2019	10:29:00 AM	ACCOLADE WEST	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of an unconscious person. The individual was conscious on arrival and was identified as a community member. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2019-002052	15 August 2019	7:59:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered damage to a wall panel located in a first floor hallway. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-002054	16 August 2019	10:12:00 AM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Information	Arrest Warrant	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a known non-community member was observed in the building. The individual was identified and arrested by police on an outstanding warrant.
2019-002057	16 August 2019	12:55:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PROCTOR FIELD HOUSE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of cash from a secure locker. The lock had been cut.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-002058	16 August 2019	1:27:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Unknown Cause	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not determined.
2019-002059	16 August 2019	3:00:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Toronto Police requested assistance in locating a community member who was reported to be in distress. The individual was not located on campus.
2019-002061	16 August 2019	3:39:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Contractor\ Maintenance	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the unintentional activation during system maintenance.
2019-002063	16 August 2019	6:34:00 PM	VARI HALL	Information	Health & Safety Concern	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male acting in a concerning manner. The male was identified as a non-community member. No further action was required.
2019-002064	16 August 2019	9:33:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of cash from a residence room. There was no evidence of forced entry.
2019-002066	17 August 2019	5:04:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep inside a lecture hall. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-002067	17 August 2019	9:33:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to check on the well- being of an individual loitering inside a first floor washroom. The individual, identified as a non-community member, was directed to leave the building.
2019-002068	17 August 2019	12:21:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a fire extinguisher had been discharged inside a lecture hall without cause. York Fire Prevention was notified.
2019-002069	17 August 2019	1:59:00 PM	HOOVER HOUSE	Break & Enter	University Property	Security and Toronto Police responded to an intrusion alarm at the Hoover House. Evidence of forced entry was observed. The Work Control Centre was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-002072	18 August 2019	10:37:00 PM	PARKING LOT 7V - SENTINEL ROAD WEST VISITORS	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that two individuals were discharging an airsoft pellet gun in the parking lot. Toronto Police identified the individuals as community members. They were cautioned and the pellet gun was confiscated by Police.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Break & Enter	01
Cause Disturbance	06
Disorderly Behaviour	01
Emergency Medical	02
Fire Alarms	04
Harassment	01
Information	07
Mischief, Under \$5000	06
Motor Vehicle Incident	01
Suspicious Persons	02
Theft, Under \$5000	03
Trespassing	02
Utter Threats	01
Total Reported Incidents	37